United States Dollar 43,594 1,596 - - 45,190
Singapore Dollar 6,671 - 2,120 - 8,791
Ringgit Malaysia - - 26 - 26
Japanese Yen 178 - - - 178

50,443 1,596 2,146 - 54,185

Cash and bank balances
United States Dollar 29,738 9,165 - 12 38,915
Pound Sterling 1 - - - 1
Chinese Renminbi 2 - - - 2
Ringgit Malaysia - - 10 - 10
Singapore Dollar 1,149 - 350 - 1,499

30,890 9,165 360 12 40,427

Borrowings
United States Dollar 12,745 - - 6,147 18,892

Trade and other payables
United States Dollar 10,771 2,612 - - 13,383
Singapore Dollar - - 2,359 - 2,359
Euro Dollar - 4 - - 4
Ringgit Malaysia - - 382 - 382

10,771 2,616 2,741 - 16,128

135

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 May 2016

ANCOM BERHAD (Company No. 8440-M)   l   Annual Report 2016

37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(i) Foreign currency risk (continued)

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit after tax to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies strengthened
or weakened by 3% and exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

Group
2016 2015

RM’000 RM’000

Profit after tax
RM/USD - strengthen by 3% 451 1,121

- weaken by 3% (451) (1,121)

IDR/USD - strengthen by 3% 114 183
- weaken by 3% (114) (183)

USD/VND - strengthen by 3% (19) (138)
- weaken by 3% 19 138

 The Group’s profit after tax is not sensitive to other foreign currencies.

136

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 May 2016

ANCOM BERHAD (Company No. 8440-M)   l   Annual Report 2016

37
.

FI
NA

NC
IA

L
RI

SK
 M

AN
AG

EM
EN

T
OB

JE
CT

IV
ES

 A
ND

 P
OL

IC
IE

S
(c

on
tin

ue
d)

(ii
)

In
te

re
st

 ra
te

 ri
sk

Th

e
Gr

ou
p’

s
ex

po
su

re
 to

 in
te

re
st

 ra
te

 ri
sk

 a
ris

es
 m

ai
nl

y
fro

m
 th

e
Gr

ou
p’

s
bo

rr
ow

in
gs

, a
nd

 is
 m

an
ag

ed
 th

ro
ug

h
th

e
us

e
of

 fi
xe

d
an

d
flo

at
in

g
ra

te
 b

or
ro

w

[…]

25

4.
85

%
 -

 6
.8

5%
46

,0
00

-
-

-
-

-
46

,0
00

As
 a

t 3
1

M
ay

 2
01

5

Fi
xe

d
ra

te
s

Am
ou

nt
 o

w
in

g
by

su

bs
id

ia
rie

s
18

4.
00

%
72

,9
64

-
-

-
-

-
72

,9
64

Hi
re

 p
ur

ch
as

e
an

d
le

as
e

cr
ed

ito
rs

27
6.

32
%

91
97

10
-

-
-

19
8

Am
ou

nt
s

ow
in

g
to

su

bs
id

ia
rie

s
30

4.
00

%
 -

 7
.5

0%
79

,4
59

-
-

-
-

-
79

,4
59

Fl
oa

tin
g

ra
te

s
Ba

nk
 o

ve
rd

ra
fts

25
7.

35
%

 -
 8

.1
0%

7,
02

9
-

-
-

-
-

7,
02

9
Re

vo
lv

in
g

cr
ed

its
25

4.
85

%
 -

 6
.8

5%
40

,0
00

-
-

-
-

-
40

,0
00

139

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 May 2016

ANCOM BERHAD (Company No. 8440-M)   l   Annual Report 2016

37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

 Sensitivity analysis for floating rate instruments

 As at 31 May 2016, if there was a variation in interest rates by 10 basis points with all other variables held constant, the Group’s and the Company’s
profit after tax for the financial year, arising mainly as a result of higher or lower interest expense on variable borrowings, would have been:

Group Company
2016 2015 2016 2015

Effects on profit after tax RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

10 basis point higher (202) (226) (54) (36)
10 basis point lower 202 226 54 36

 The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment.

 Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

 The Group and the Company do not account for any fixed rate financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss, and the carrying amount of
fixed rate financial instruments of the Group and of the Company are measured at amortised cost. Therefore, no sensitivity analysis for fixed rate
instruments was prepared as the change in market interest rate at the end of the reporting period would not affect profit or loss.